

DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION COMMERCIAL DEPARTMENT

DVC TOWERS: VIP ROAD, KOLKATA-700 054.

Tel. No: 033-2355-7931/6041

FAX:033-2355-2129

No. Coml./Bilateral/JBVNL/21-22/2308

Date: 05.11.2021

To

The General Manager (C&R), Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited, Engineering Building, HEC, Dhurwa, Ranchi- 832004.

Sub: Regulation of power to M/s Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited (JBVNL), due to part payment i.r.o. current energy bill.

Ref:

- 1. DVC's letter no. No. PS/CHN/3/81 dtd 11.06.2021
- 2. DVC's letter no. No. PS/CHN/3/89 dtd 10.07.2021
- 3. DVC's letter no. No. Coml./Bilateral/JBVNL/21-22/1955 dtd 29.09.2021
- 4. DVC's letter no. No. Coml./Bilateral/JBVNL/21-22/1982 dtd 01.10.2021
- 5. DVC's letter no. No. Coml./Bilateral/JBVNL/21-22/2074 dtd 09.10.2021
- 6. DVC's letter no. No. Coml./Bilateral/JBVNL/21-22/2162 dtd 22.10.2021
- 7. DVC's letter no. No. Coml./Bilateral/JBVNL/21-22/2223 dtd 29.10.2021
- 8. DVC's letter no. No. Coml./Bilateral/JBVNL/21-22/2258 dtd 02.11.2021

Dear Sir.

It may kindly be intimated that due to part payment i.e. Rs. 100 Cr. against the current energy bills, the total undisputed dues cropped up to around Rs. 2110/- Cr. as on 31.10.2021. Further, JBVNL has not submitted any clear road map for liquidation of outstanding dues inspite of continuous persuasions vide DVC's letters under reference above. This is badly affecting DVC's working capital & DVC is not in a position to liquidate its liabilities mainly towards coal payment which in turn is affecting the generation of thermal power stations of DVC.

It is to be noted that as per clause- 6.2.9 of the PPA, if JBVNL fails to liquidate any dues. DVC is entitled to regulate the contracted capacity.

In view of above, DVC is going to regulate power of JBVNL (corresponding to the amount of current bill not being paid) from KTPSU#1&2 in terms of PPA & CERC Regulation as per following:

By 300 MW (50 %of 600MW) w.e.f. 00.00 Hrs of 06.11.2021

Regarding diversion/absorption of regulated share, if any response from the constituents is received, the same will be communicated to RLDC. As per requirement of CERC(Regulation of power Supply) Regulation, 2010 DVC is also posting Regulation Notice on DVC website: http://www.dvc.gov.in.

The regulation of power would be implemented w.e.f. 00:00 Hrs. of 06.11.2021 and onwards as per CERC Regulation/PPA. JBVNL will be liable to pay the fixed charges during the regulated period. A copy is being sent to SLDC, DVC Howrah to prepare implementation plan for regulation of power supply to JBVNL & implement the same as per procedure laid down by CERC(Regulation of power Supply) Regulations, 2010 and list of constituents who would avail the regulated power would be given to ERLDC within a week time.

Yours sincerely,

Chief Engineer (Commercial)

Copy to:

- 1 The Chief Secretary, Govt. of Jharkhand, Nepal House, Ranchi-834002.
- The Principle Secretary, Department of Energy, Govt. of Jharkhand, Nepal House, Ranchi-834002.
- The Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Jharkhand, Ranchi-834002
- The Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Jharkhand Urja Vikas Nigam Limited, Engineering Building, HEC, Dhurwa, Ranchi-832004.
- The Managing Director, Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited, Engineering Building, HEC, Dhurwa, Ranchi-832004
- The Finance Controller, Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited, Engineering Building, HEC, Dhurwa, Ranchi-832004
- 7 The Member (PS) CEA, Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-110066
- The Chief Engineer (Thermal), MOP, GOI, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi-
- 9 The Chief Engineer(OM), MOP, GOI, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi-110001
- 10 The Member Secretary (ERPC), 14, Golf Club Road, Tollygunj, Kolkata-700033
- 11 The General Manager (ERLDC), 14, Golf Club Road, Tollygunj, Kolkata-700033
- 12 The Dy.Commissioner,Ranchi,Jharkhand.
- 13 The Dy.Commissioner, Dhanbad, Jharkhand.
- 14 The Dy Commissioner, Koderma, Jharkhand
- 15 The Dy.Commissioner, East Singbhum, Jharkhand.
- 16 The Dy.Commissioner, Giridih, Jharkhand.
- 17 The Dy. Commissioner, Hazaribagh, Jharkhand
- 18 The Dy.Commissioner, Bokaro, Jharkhand.
- 19 The Superintendent of Police, Ranchi, Jharkhand
- 20 The Superintendent of Police, Dhanbad, Jharkhand
- 21 The Superintendent of Police, Koderma, Jharkhand.
- The Superintendent of Police, East Singbhum, Jharkhand
- 23 The Superintendent of Police, Giridih, Jharkhand.
- 24 The Superintendent of Police, Hazaribagh, Jharkhand.
- The Superintendent of Police, Bokaro, Jharkhand.

Copy forwarded to:

- 1. The PS to the Chief Minister, Government of Jharkhand, Ranchi
- 2. The PS to the Minister in-charge (Energy), Government of Jharkhand, Ranchi
- 3. The PS to the Secretary (Power), MOP, GOI, Shram Shakti Bhawan , Rafi Marg, New Delhi-110001